

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DUDENHOEFFER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, THE ERISA INDUSTRY
COMMITTEE, THE AMERICAN BENEFITS
COUNCIL, THE PLAN SPONSOR COUNCIL OF
AMERICA, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS, IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN LEHOTSKY
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States of America*

MYRON D. RUMELD
Counsel of Record
MARK D. HARRIS
JOHN E. ROBERTS
RUSSELL L. HIRSCHORN
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York NY 10036
(212) 969-3021
mrumeld@proskauer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

SCOTT MACEY
DEBRA A. DAVIS
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE
1400 L Street, NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-1400

Counsel for the ERISA Industry Committee

JANET M. JACOBSON
THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6700

Counsel for the American Benefits Council

CHRISTINA CROOKS
PATRICK FORREST
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
703 10th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

Counsel for the National Association of Manufacturers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congressional Policy Strongly Favors The Offering Of Employer Stock Funds, Which Provide Many Public and Private Benefits	5
II. The Unique Nature And Favored Status Of Employer Stock Funds Warrant A Presumption That Fiduciaries Act Prudently By Offering Them	9
A. ERISA Defines “Prudence” By Reference To The Aims Of An Employer Stock Fund.....	10
B. Ordinary Measures Of Prudence Are Inapplicable In The Context Of Employer Stock Funds	13
C. The Presumption Of Prudence Applies At The Motion-To-Dismiss Stage	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Sponsors Will Be Discouraged From Offering Employer Stock Funds Absent A Strong Presumption Of Prudence That Applies At The Pleading Stage	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17, 19
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15, 20
<i>CIFPT v. Loomis Sayles & Co.</i> , No. 96-cv-4036, 1999 WL 1457226 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 1999), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 259 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v.</i> <i>Cent. Transp.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	10
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Dudenhoeffer v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , 692 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 822 (2013).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 99-cv-8337, 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007)	14
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007)	12, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gray v. Citigroup, Inc. (In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.)</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 475 (2012).....	11, 18
<i>In re Suntrust Bank, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-3384, 2013 WL 5418130 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 26, 2013).....	19
<i>In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-262, 2010 WL 3081359 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 6, 2010)	19
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Kopp v. Klein</i> , 722 F.3d 327 (5th Cir.), <i>petition</i> <i>for cert. filed</i> , No. 13-578 (Nov. 7, 2013)	18
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012).....	11, 16, 17, 18
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)	13, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 756 (2012)	17-18
<i>Quan v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)	11, 16
<i>Summers v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Taveras v. UBS AG</i> , 107 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	12
<i>White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp.</i> , 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013)	11, 17, 18

Statutes and Other Authorities

26 U.S.C. § 72(t)(2)(A)(vi)	8
26 U.S.C. § 402(e)(4)	8
26 U.S.C. § 404(a)(9)	8
26 U.S.C. § 404(k)	8
26 U.S.C. § 1042	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2).	7, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1107(b)(1)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3)(A)(ii)	5
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 803(h), 90 Stat. 1520	9, 20
93 Cong. Rec. S40,754 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 1973)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639.	11
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1.	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
<i>A Statistical Profile of Employee Ownership</i> , Nat'l Ctr. for Emp. Ownership, http://www.nceo.org/articles/statistical-profile-employee-ownership	7
Corey M. Rosen, <i>Employee Ownership and Corporate Performance</i> , in 1 <i>Employee Stock Ownership Plans</i> (Robert W. Smiley, Jr. et al. eds., 2006).	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Enron and Beyond: Enhancing Worker Retirement Security: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Employer-Employee Relations, 107th Cong. 97-98 (Feb. 13, 2002).</i>	7
<i>ERISA Class Action Settlements & Attorney Fees (2010)</i> , Fiduciary Counselors, Inc., http://www.erisasettlements.com/press/ERISA-Chart.pdf	19
<i>Evaluating Performance</i> , FINRA, http://www.finra.org/Investors/SmartInvesting/AdvancedInvesting/EvaluatingPerformance	14
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	10
Robert P. Davis et al., <i>The Outlook for ERISA “Stock-Drop” Litigation</i> , N.Y.L.J., Feb. 17, 2009 . . .	19
Robert W. Smiley, <i>ESOP Legislative History Summary</i> , in 2 Employee Stock Ownership Plans	8
